

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON FEBRUARY 12, 2001

No. 00-5362

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellant,

v.

H.J. HEINZ COMPANY et al.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CITIZENS FOR A SOUND ECONOMY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

C. Boyden Gray
William J. Kolasky
Jeffrey D. Ayer
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

Robert H. Bork*
1150 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 862-5851

* counsel of record

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Citizens for a Sound Economy Foundation

December 29, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 7 of the Clayton Act mandates a comprehensive, totality-of-the-circumstances inquiry regarding the competitive effects of a proposed merger, both at the preliminary-injunction and at the permanent-injunction stage	3
A. The Supreme Court and this Court have interpreted §7 to require a comprehensive, totality-of-the-circumstances inquiry	3
B. In a preliminary-injunction proceeding under §13(b) of the FTC Act, just as in a full permanent-injunction proceeding, a reviewing court should engage in the same totality-of-the-circumstances inquiry	9
II. Under §7 of the Clayton Act, a merger to duopoly that allows two smaller firms to compete more effectively against a dominant firm should be upheld	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	4, 17
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	9
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	12
* <i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	12
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, Civ. No. 00-1501 (TFH) (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 377 U.S. 271 (1964)	4
* <i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	4, 17
<i>United States v. Von's Grocery Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 270 (1966)	4

STATUTES

	<u>PAGE</u>
*15 U.S.C. §18 (Clayton Act §7)	<i>passim</i>
*15 U.S.C. §53(b)(2) (FTC Act §13(b))	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 7

MISCELLANEOUS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (revised ed. 1993)	16
95 Cong. Rec. 11,488 (1949) (statement of Rep. Celler)	17
Hearing on H.R. 2734 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 81st Cong. 6 (1950) (statement of Sen. O'Connor)	17
David Segal, <i>Wrestling for Glory in the Antitrust Arena</i> , Wash. Post, June 12, 1998, at F1	14
<i>Staples Inc.: Company and Office Depot Call Off Plan to Combine</i> , Wall St. J., July 3, 1997, at B4	13
